(f) Represents gain on the sale of certain non-vehicle assets in June 2025.

(g) Represents miscellaneous items. For the three months ended June 30, 2025, primarily includes certain litigation charges, certain IT-related charges and cloud computing costs. For the three
months ended June 30, 2024, primarily includes certain IT-related charges, cloud computing costs and certain storm-related damages. For the six months ended June 30, 2025, primarily
includes certain litigation charges, certain IT-related charges, cloud computing costs and certain concession-related adjustments. For the six months ended June 30, 2024, primarily includes
certain IT-related charges, cloud computing costs and certain storm-related damages, partially offset by certain litigation settlements.

12

(h) The table below reconciles expenses as reported in the condensed consolidated unaudited statement of operations to adjusted expenses utilized in calculating Adjusted Pretax Income (Loss)
and Adjusted Net Income (Loss), all of which are deemed non-GAAP measures.

(in millions) Three Months Ended June 30, 2025 Three Months Ended June 30, 2024
Expenses: As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted
Direct vehicle and operating $ 1,394 $ (6) $ 1,388 $ 1,440 $ (10) $ 1,430
Depreciation of revenue earning vehicles and lease charges, net  415  —  415  1,035  —  1,035
Depreciation and amortization of non-vehicle assets  29  —  29  41  —  41
Selling, general and administrative  246  (4)  242  243  (16)  227
Interest expense, net:

Vehicle  152  (12)  140  149  (13)  136
Non-vehicle  232  (124)  108  88  (10)  78

Total interest expense, net  384  (136)  248  237  (23)  214
Other (income) expense, net  7  (6)  1  (5)  (2)  (7)
(Gain) on sale of non-vehicle capital assets  (89)  89  —  —  —  —
Change in fair value of Public Warrants  115  (115)  —  (165)  165  —

Total $ 2,501 $ (178) $ 2,323 $ 2,826 $ 114 $ 2,940

(in millions) Six Months Ended June 30, 2025 Six Months Ended June 30, 2024
Expenses: As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted
Direct vehicle and operating $ 2,668 $ (22) $ 2,646 $ 2,806 $ (16) $ 2,790
Depreciation of revenue earning vehicles and lease charges, net  950  —  950  2,004  5  2,009
Depreciation and amortization of non-vehicle assets  59  —  59  73  —  73
Selling, general and administrative  465  (7)  458  405  (55)  350
Interest expense, net:

Vehicle  292  (23)  269  290  (26)  264
Non-vehicle  359  (148)  211  163  (20)  143

Total interest expense, net  651  (171)  480  453  (46)  407
Other (income) expense, net  11  (7)  4  (3)  (3)  (6)
(Gain) on sale of non-vehicle capital assets  (89)  89  —  —  —  —
Change in fair value of Public Warrants  124  (124)  —  (251)  251  —

Total $ 4,839 $ (242) $ 4,597 $ 5,487 $ 136 $ 5,623

(i) Derived utilizing a combined statutory rate of 25% for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively, applied to the respective Adjusted Pre-tax Income (Loss).

(j) Adjustments used to reconcile diluted earnings (loss) per share on a GAAP basis to Adjusted Diluted Earnings (Loss) Per Share are comprised of the same adjustments, inclusive of the tax
impact, used to reconcile net income (loss) to Adjusted Net Income (Loss) divided by the weighted-average diluted shares outstanding during the period.

(k) Also includes letter of credit fees.

(l) Excludes gains (losses) related to the fair value of the Exchange Feature.

(m) Represents former CEO awards forfeited in March 2024.

13

(n) The table below reconciles expenses as reported in the condensed consolidated unaudited statement of operations to adjusted expenses utilized in calculating Adjusted Corporate EBITDA,
both of which are deemed non-GAAP measures.

(in millions) Three Months Ended June 30, 2025 Three Months Ended June 30, 2024
Expenses: As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted
Direct vehicle and operating $ 1,394 $ (6) $ 1,388 $ 1,440 $ (10) $ 1,430
Depreciation of revenue earning vehicles and lease charges, net  415  —  415  1,035  —  1,035
Depreciation and amortization of non-vehicle assets  29  (29)  —  41  (41)  —
Selling, general and administrative  246  (4)  242  243  (17)  226
Interest expense, net:

Vehicle  152  (12)  140  149  (13)  136
Non-vehicle  232  (232)  —  88  (88)  —

Total interest expense, net  384  (244)  140  237  (101)  136
Other (income) expense, net  7  (8)  (1)  (5)  (9)  (14)
(Gain) on sale of non-vehicle capital assets  (89)  89  —  —  —  —
Change in fair value of Public Warrants  115  (115)  —  (165)  165  —

Total expenses $ 2,501 $ (317) $ 2,184 $ 2,826 $ (13) $ 2,813

(in millions) Six Months Ended June 30, 2025 Six Months Ended June 30, 2024
Expenses: As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted
Direct vehicle and operating $ 2,668 $ (22) $ 2,646 $ 2,806 $ (16) $ 2,790
Depreciation of revenue earning vehicles and lease charges, net  950  —  950  2,004  5  2,009
Depreciation and amortization of non-vehicle assets  59  (59)  —  73  (73)  —
Selling, general and administrative  465  (7)  458  405  8  413
Interest expense, net:

Vehicle  292  (23)  269  290  (26)  264
Non-vehicle  359  (359)  —  163  (163)  —

Total interest expense, net  651  (382)  269  453  (189)  264
Other (income) expense, net  11  (12)  (1)  (3)  (13)  (16)
(Gain) on sale of non-vehicle capital assets  (89)  89  —  —  —  —
Change in fair value of Public Warrants  124  (124)  —  (251)  251  —

Total $ 4,839 $ (517) $ 4,322 $ 5,487 $ (27) $ 5,460

14

Supplemental Schedule III
HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC.

RECONCILIATION OF GAAP TO NON-GAAP MEASURE - ADJUSTED OPERATING CASH FLOW
AND ADJUSTED FREE CASH FLOW

Unaudited
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Three Months Ended
June 30,

Six Months Ended
June 30,

(In millions) 2025 2024 2025 2024

ADJUSTED OPERATING CASH FLOW AND ADJUSTED FREE CASH FLOW:

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities $ 346 $ 546 $ 597 $ 916

Depreciation and reserves for revenue earning vehicles, net  (458)  (1,124)  (1,082)  (2,194)